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2016 First-Quarter Performance

June 7, 2016

Financial Results and Company Highlights
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Disclaimers

Forward-Looking Statements

This presentation includes ñforward-looking statementsò within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act and Section 
21E of the Exchange Act. Forward-looking statements are based on managementôs beliefs and assumptions and information 
currently available to management and are subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties, many of which may be 
beyond our control. We caution you that the forward-looking information presented in this press release is not a guarantee of 
future results, and that actual results may differ materially from those made in or suggested by the forward-looking 
information contained in this press release. In addition, forward-looking statements generally can be identified by the use of 
forward-looking terminology such as ñmay,ò ñplan,ò ñseek,ò ñcomfortable with,ò ñwill,ò ñexpect,ò ñintend,ò ñestimate,ò ñanticipate,ò 
ñbelieveò or ñcontinueò or the negative thereof or variations thereon or similar terminology. A number of important factors could 
cause actual events to differ materially from those contained in or implied by the forward-looking statements, including those 
ñRisk factorsò in our annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2016 and those described from time to 
time in our, and HD Supply, Inc.ôs, other filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, which can be found at the
SECôs website www.sec.gov. Any forward-looking information presented herein is made only as of the date of this press 
release, and we do not undertake any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking information to reflect changes in 
assumptions, the occurrence of unanticipated events, or otherwise.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

HD Supply supplements its financial results that are determined in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America (ñGAAPò) with non-GAAP measurements, including Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted net income 
(loss) and Adjusted net income (loss) per share and Free Cash Flow. This supplemental information should not be 
considered in isolation or as a substitute for the GAAP measurements.  Additional information regarding Adjusted EBITDA, 
Adjusted net income (loss) and Adjusted net income (loss) per share referred to in this presentation is included at the end of 
this presentation under ñReconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures.ò
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Q1ô16 Execution Highlights

Strategic and Disciplined Execution

1 Operating Leverage is defined as Adjusted EBITDA growth divided by total Net sales growth
2 Management estimate; market estimate is management estimate of the growth of our markets based on multiple quantitative and qualitative inputs
Note: ñVPYò denotes Versus Prior Year 

V +7% Sales Growth Versus Prior Year (ñVPYò)

V +14% Operating Income Growth VPY

V +14% Adjusted EBITDA Growth VPYé 1.9x Operating Leverage1

V +104% Adjusted Net Income per Diluted Share Growth VPY

V +400 Basis Points Versus Market Growth Estimate2

V +50 Basis Points Gross Margin Improvement VPY

V Refinanced $1B of 11.5% Senior Unsecured Notes

V Entered into an Agreement to Sell Interior Solutions
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Facilities Maintenance Transition Update

On Tracké Proactive Strategic Action to Evolve Multi-
Generation Growth Platform

V Intense Team Customer-Centricity Across the Country

V New and Existing Talent to Enhance and Transform Capabilities

VDisciplined Executioné Profitable Sales Growth, Category Management, 

Digital Capabilities, Supply Chain and Inventory

V Cool Weather Temporarily Impacting HVAC

V Supply Chain Improvement Opportunities

V Property Improvement Investment Focus

V Elevated Talent to Execute Strategic Actions
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Disciplined Execution

1. Invest in Five (5) Growth Plays to Deliver Growth in Excess of Market

ÁSell More to Existing Customers 

ÁIntroduce New Products and Services

ÁExpand and Integrate Channels to Reach Our Customers 

ÁAcquire New Customers

ÁEnter New Geographies

2. Deliver Operating Leverage

ÁExecute Category Management

ÁSave as We Grow

3. Generate Cash

ÁAccelerate Debt Reduction

Disciplined People, Thought and Action
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Topics of Recent Investor Interest

Disciplined Actioné Focused on Controllable Execution

Topic Consideration

1. Leverage & Capital Structure

2. Free Cash Flow 

3. Capital Allocation

6.  FM ñRunwayò for Growth

4.  Competitive Environment 

5.  FM Pre-Season Investment

8.  Operating Leverage

V 4.5x Net Debt / Adjusted EBITDAé Ė1.2x VPY

V Strong Momentum

V Cash Flow and Growth Potential Create Options

V ~$50B+ Addressable Market; 5% Share Position 

V Remains Intense; Focused on Disciplined Execution 

V As Expected; Temporary Impact from Weather

V Reaffirm 1.5x ï2.0x Target

V Simplified; Three Leadership Businesses 9.  Business Mix

V Consistent with Previous Commentary7.  End Markets
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HD Supply Proprietary and Confidential

Reconciliation to Q1ô16 Guidance

Sales
Q1ô16 Guidance:
$1,810M - $1,860M

Adjusted
EBITDA
Q1ô16 Guidance:
$205M - $215M

Adj. Net Income
Per Diluted Share1

Q1ô16 Guidance:
$0.45 ï$0.50

Q1ô16 Excluding
Interior Solutions

$1,781

$215

$0.51

Interior Solutions
Q1ô16

$63

$1

$0.00

- =

- =

- =

=ï

1Q1ô16 Adjusted Net Income per Share range assumes a fully diluted weighted average share count of 201 million

Strong Q1 Performance Relative to Guidance

V

V

V

Q1ô16 Including
Interior Solutions

$1,844

$216

$0.51

($ in millions, except per share data)
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Q1ô16 Financial Results

$1,660M
$1,781M

+7%

Gross Profit

Gross Margin %

Operating Income

Adj. EBITDA %

Op. Income %

$559M $609M

33.7% 34.2%

$189M $215M

$156M $178M

11.4% 12.1%

10.0%

+9%

+50 BPs

+70 BPs

+14%

($ in millions, except per share data)

$51M $103M

+14%

Net Sales

1 Includes $115M loss incurred as a result of the extinguishment of outstanding debt 
2 See appendix slides 26 and 27 for a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net Income (Loss) to Net Income (Loss) and Net Income (Loss) per Diluted Share
3 Management estimate; market estimate is management estimate of the growth of our markets based on multiple quantitative and qualitative inputs 
4 Operating Leverage is defined as Adjusted EBITDA growth divided by total Net sales growth
Note: ñVPYò denotes Versus Prior Year 

Q1ô15

Adj. EBITDA2

VPY

Adj. Net Income2

9.4% +60 BPs

Q1ô16

$0.25 $0.51 +104%Per Diluted Share

+$121M

Á400 Basis Points in 
Excess of Market 
Growth Estimate3

Á+50 Basis Points 
Gross Margin 
Improvement VPY

Á+14% Adjusted 
EBITDA Growth VPYé 
1.9x Operating 
Leverage4

+7% Sales Growth, 1.9x Operating Leverage

+102%

Net Income $242M ($14M)1 -$256M

$1.21 ($0.07) -$1.28Per Diluted Share
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Q1ô16 Segment Performance

Q1ô16

$677M
$605M

$447M

Adj. EBITDA $134M $48M $43M

Operating
Leverage1 1.5x 1.1x 2.7x

Net Sales

($ in millions)

Broad-Based Performance

Q1ô15

$635M

$570M

$407M

$122M $45M

+6%

VPY

+7%

+10%

VPY VPY

+7%

+10%

+27%$34M

1 Operating Leverage is defined as Adjusted EBITDA growth divided by total Net sales growth
Note: ñVPYò denotes Versus Prior Year

Q1ô16Q1ô15 Q1ô16Q1ô15
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Q1ô16 Taxes and Cash Flow

Taxes Cash Flow

ÁFavorable Tax Asset with Significant 
Gross Federal Net Operating Loss 
Carryforwards of $2.0B

-~$800M Tax-affected Amount of Federal and 
State NOLs

ÁCash Taxes

-$1M in Q1ô16 

-$2M ï$3M Estimated for Q2ô16 

-$10M ï$15M Estimated for FYô16

ÁGAAP Taxes

-Normalized at Approximately 39%

Á$4.1B Net Debt at the End of Q1ô16
4.5x Net Debt to Adjusted EBITDA

Recent Rating Agencies Upgrades

ÁRefinancing $1B 11.5% Senior 
Unsecured Notes

~$290M Cash Interestin FYô16, 
Down from $325M

~$260M Annualized Run Rate of Cash 
Interest Based on Completed Transactions

$120M Make-whole and Deferred Financing 
One-time Cash Costs

Optionality on 7.5% Senior Unsecured Notes 

Á$17M of Capital Expenditures in Q1ô16
~1.3% to 1.4% of Annual Sales in FYô16

Disciplined Action

Note: Contains forward looking information; please see Disclaimer on page 2
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Q1ô16 Monthly Organic Average Daily Sales (%)

+7% Q1ô16 Average Daily Sales Growthé
Weather Impact in May

1 Adjusted to eliminate the effect of Acquisitions and Divestitures; Note: ñVPYò denotes Versus Prior Year 

5.4%

4.2%

7.3%

3.6%

May

0.4%

4.6%

6.6%

5.7%

ô15 Selling Days 25 1920

8.5%

11.1%

Facilities Maintenance

Waterworks

Construction & Industrial

(Preliminary)

9.2%

7.9%

5.6%

9.5%

6.4%

12.2%

20

5.7%

6.2%

Feb. Mar. Apr.

Prior Year

$729M $609M$550MHD Supply Net Sales $502M

6.3% 6.3%

ô14 Selling Days 25 192020

Q1ô16

7.1%

3.6%

9.1%

$559M

4.7%

4.5%

11.9%

$690M

7.7%

2.4%

9.7%

$510M

2.9%

3.3%

13.4%

$460M

HD Supply Average Daily Sales Growth VPY1

ô16 Selling Days 25 202020

Current Year
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+9%

+5%

+6%

+3%

Q2ô16 Guidance (Excludes Interior Solutions2)

5% and 7% Sales and Adjusted EBITDA Growth, Respectively
at Midpoint of Guidance Ranges

$2,050M

$2,000M

$257M

$1,937M

$280M

$270M

VPY

Q2ô15Q2ô16 Q2ô15 Q2ô16 Q2ô16

Net Sales Adj. EBITDA
Adj. Net Income

Per Diluted Share1

VPY

1 Q2ô16 Adjusted Net Income per Share range assumes a fully diluted weighted average share count of 202 million
2 Previous management estimates for Interior Solutions performance were Q2ô16 net sales of $85M, Adjusted EBITDA of $4M and Adjusted Net Income Per Diluted Share of $0.02
Note: Contains forward looking information; please see Disclaimer on page 2

$0.90

$0.85

VPY

($ in millions, except per share amounts)

$0.56
.. ..

Q2ô15

+61%

+52%

Midpoint $2,025M +5% $275M +7% $0.87 +55%

Including 
Interior Solutions2 $2,110M $279M $0.89
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V

V

V

V

V

V

FYô16 End Market Current Outlook

~3% End Market Growth for FYô16é
Consistent with Previous Commentary

Residential
Construction

Water
Infrastructure

ñLiving Spaceò 
MRO

Primary End Market

Non- Residential
Construction

ĕ~3%

FYô16 End Market Estimates1

ĕ1% to 2%

Current View
as of June ô16  

ĕMid-Single Digit

ĖLow Single Digits to 
ĕLow Single Digits

1 Management estimate; market estimate is management estimate of the growth of our end markets based on multiple quantitative and qualitative inputs
Note: Contains forward looking information; please see Disclaimer on page 2

ĕMid-Single Digit

DC-Based Branch-Based
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HD Supply Outlook Summary

Focused on Controllable Execution

Q2ô16 FYô16

Á+5% Net Sales Growth VPY at Midpoint 
of Range

Á+7% Adjusted EBITDA Growth VPY at 
Midpoint of Range

Á+55% Adjusted Net Income per Diluted 
Share Increase VPY at Midpoint of 
Range

Á202M Diluted Share Count

Á~3% End Market Growth Estimate1

Á~300 Basis Points of Growth in 
Excess of Market Estimate2

Á1.5x to 2.0x Operating Leverage3

Range

Illustrative

1 Management estimate; market estimate is management estimate of the growth of our markets based on multiple quantitative and qualitative inputs
2 Long-term average growth target based on management estimates and projections.
3 Operating Leverage is defined as Adjusted EBITDA growth divided by Total Net sales growth; target based on management estimates and projections.
Note: Contains forward looking information; please see Disclaimer on page 2
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Q&A

We Supply the Products and Services to Build 
Your City and Keep it Running


